

Uldaho Law

## Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

---

Not Reported

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

---

7-19-2016

### Garza v. State Appellant's Brief Dckt. 44015

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not\\_reported](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported)

---

#### Recommended Citation

"Garza v. State Appellant's Brief Dckt. 44015" (2016). *Not Reported*. 4145.  
[https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not\\_reported/4145](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported/4145)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <u>PAGE</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | ii          |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....  | 1           |
| Nature of the Case.....   | 1           |
| Statement of the Facts and<br>Course of Proceedings .....   | 1           |
| ISSUE PRESENTED ON APPEAL.....  | 6           |
| ARGUMENT.....   | 7           |
| The District Court Erred By Denying Mr. Garza’s Petition Because,<br>Regardless Of The Appeal Waiver In This Case, Mr. Garza’s<br>Attorney Was Ineffective By Refusing To File An Appeal<br>Even Though Mr. Garza Requested One ..... | 7           |
| A. Mr. Garza’s Attorney Performed Deficiently By Failing To File An<br>Appeal When Mr. Garza Instructed Him To Do So .....  | 8           |
| B. Mr. Garza Was Prejudiced Because, Absent His Attorney’s Refusal To File<br>A Notice Of Appeal, He Would Have Appealed His Case.....  | 10          |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 13          |
| CERTIFICATE OF MAILING.....   | 14          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |                  |
|--|------------------|
| <i>Beasley v. State</i> , 126 Idaho 356 (Ct. App. 1994).....                             | 8                |
| <i>Campbell v. United States</i> , 686 F.3d 353 (6th Cir. 2012).....                     | 8, 10            |
| <i>Campusano v. United States</i> , 442 F.3d 770 (2d Cir. 2006) .....                    | 8, 9, 11, 12     |
| <i>Garcia v. State</i> , No. 41248, 2014 WL 7013214 (Idaho Ct. App. Dec. 12, 2014) ..... | 4                |
| <i>Gomez-Diaz v. United States</i> , 433 F.3d 788 (11th Cir. 2005) .....                 | 8, 9, 10, 11     |
| <i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970) .....                                  | 7                |
| <i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970).....                                | 1                |
| <i>Peguero v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 23 (1999).....                                | 9                |
| <i>Rodriquez v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 327 (1969).....                             | 9                |
| <i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000).....                                   | 1, 7, 8, 9, 10   |
| <i>State v. Dunlap</i> , 155 Idaho 345 (2013).....                                       | 7                |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....                              | 4, 7             |
| <i>United States v. Garrett</i> , 402 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2005) .....                   | 8, 9, 10, 11     |
| <i>United States v. Poindexter</i> , 492 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2007).....                   | 8, 9, 10, 11, 12 |
| <i>United States v. Sandoval-Lopez</i> , 409 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2005) .....             | 8, 9, 11         |
| <i>United States v. Tapp</i> , 491 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2007).....                         | 8, 9, 11         |
| <i>Watson v. United States</i> , 493 F.3d 960 (8th Cir. 2007) .....                      | 8, 9, 11         |

### Statutes

|                              |    |
|------------------------------|----|
| I.C. § 19-4906(b), (c) ..... | 7  |
| 28 U.S.C § 2255.....         | 11 |

Rules

I.C.R. 11(f)(1)(C)..... 1, 2, 3, 4  
I.R.P.C. 1.2(a) ..... 11  
ICR 35..... 1, 2

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. VI..... 7
